

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 11703 OF 2014

Santosh S. Mhatre

.. Petitioner

VS.

Sitabai R. Raut and ors.

.. Respondents

Mr. Sachin Chavan for the Petitioner.

Mr. S. D. Rayrikar, AGP for Respondent Nos. 9 to 13.

CORAM : M. S. SONAK, J.

DATE : 6 JANUARY, 2015

P.C. :-

1] Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 2 February 2015.

2] In addition to the notice to be issued by the Registry, the petitioner is permitted to effect the private service upon the respondents and file an affidavit of service by way of compliance.

3] Mr. S.D. Rayrikar, learned AGP waives notice on behalf of respondent Nos. 9 to 13.

4] In the meanwhile, the parties to maintain *status quo*.

(M. S. SONAK, J.)